
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 12 April 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Silverton - 01264 368000 
esilverton@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 12 April 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 

 
 

 
6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: None 
 

 

 
7   EnTrade Solent Nutrient Market Pilot 

 
5 - 11 

 Planning 
To consider options related to a nutrient-credit trading 
platform that could help relieve pressure on new 
developments required to deliver nutrient neutrality. 
 

 

 
8   Reduced Carbon Fleet 

 
12 - 17 

 Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parking 
To seek approval for the allocation of additional budget 
towards the fuel purchase costs for the Council’s fleet  
 

 

 
9   Write off of Uncollectable Debts 

 
18 - 21 

 Finance and Resources 
To seek approval for the write-off of uncollectable debts. 
 
 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023



 
 

10   Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document 
 

22 - 123 

 Planning 
To seek approval for the adoption of the Andover Town 
Centre Public Realm Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 

 

 
11   Public Spaces Protection Orders 

 
124 - 140 

 Community, Leisure and Tourism and Housing and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holders 
To consider the Council’s existing Public Spaces 
Protection Orders relating to alcohol consumption, anti-
social behaviour and dog-related issues. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023



 

 EnTrade Solent Nutrient Market Pilot 
 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Building, in 
consultation with the Heads of Legal and Democratic Services and Finance and 
Revenues, and the Portfolio Holders for Planning and Finance and Resources, 
to join the EnTrade Solent Nutrient Market Pilot, and any subsequent extension 
of the scheme or new Entrade trading platform scheme, subject to legal 
arrangements which are acceptable to the Council for the delivery and 
operation of the scheme(s). 
 
SUMMARY:  

• Members will be familiar with the issue surrounding the nitrogen impact of new 
residential development upon the water quality of the nationally protected sites in 
the Solent area which initially seriously constrained the supply of housing in Test 
Valley and other South Hampshire authority areas.  

• In response to the problem the concept of nutrient neutrality was developed 
whereby the impact of development can be mitigated by schemes which remove 
nutrients from the environment and so produce credits that can be acquired by 
developers. These credits effectively off-set the impact of residential 
development and this enables planning permissions to be given and new homes 
built and occupied. 

• The Council has acquired credits which have been made available primarily to 
SMEs to support housing delivery across the Borough whilst other developers 
have identified their own mitigation to enable permission to be given and 
development built out.  

• EnTrade is a project supported by DEFRA to develop a strategic approach to 
mitigation based upon a nutrient neutrality approach via the introduction of a pilot 
trading platform. In simple terms the concept is that they will look to match the 
demand identified for credits by developers with the supply of nitrogen and 
potentially other credits across the wider Solent area by bringing forward new 
mitigation schemes. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The focus of this report is to consider the merits of the Council becoming a 
member of the EnTrade Solent Nutrient Market Pilot (the recommended 
option).  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 5

ITEM 7



 

2 Background 

2.1 The issue of the impact of many forms of new residential development upon 
the water quality of the nationally protected sites in the Solent area is well 
documented and has been a consideration in planning decision making for 
over three years.  Initially the need to provide suitable means of mitigation 
seriously constrained the supply of housing in Test Valley and other South 
Hampshire authority areas.  

2.2 This is because, under the requirement
[...]
ion in the quality of the water 
environment of nationally protected sites in the Solent area whilst enabling the 
continuing supply of housing in the longer term. 

11.4 Property Issues – None. 

11.5 Wards/Communities Affected – All wards and communities are affected by the 
requirement that residential development can only be permitted, built and 
occupied if it can be demonstrated that the waste water it generated would not 
adversely affect nationally protected sites in the Solent area.  

12 Conclusion  

12.1 In light of the benefits outlined above at 6.1 – 6.12 it recommended that the 
Council joins the EnTrade trading platform scheme, provided that appropriate 
terms and conditions with EnTrade and other interested parties can be 
agreed, with the final decision therefore being delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building in consultation with the Head Finance and Revenues,  
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and  the Portfolio Holders for 
Planning and Finance. The recommendation set out above would also provide 
the same delegation arrangement for the Council to participate in any 
extension to the trading platform scheme, or new scheme by EnTrade, which 
covers a broader range of environmental mitigation for new development such 
as Biodiversity Net Gain.  

 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 10



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None. 

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Simon Finch Ext: 8186 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 April 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 11



 Reduced Carbon Fleet 
 
 
Report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parks Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the budget, as detailed in section 8 of the report be approved, in order to 
procure Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) for the Council’s fleet.  

 
SUMMARY:  

• In support of the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan, and the Corporate 
Action Plan, this report details the options available to the Council, in order to 
reduce the carbon and greenhouse gas emissions from its fleet. 

• The report offers three options for the Council to consider. 

• The report recommends ‘Option Two’ as the most appropriate direction for the 
reasons set out in section 6 and in the summary in section 12. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the allocation of additional 
budget towards the fuel purchase costs for the Council’s fleet, to enable the 
use of an alternative, renewable fuel source. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and committed to 
investigating options to become a carbon neutral organisation as soon as 
possible.   

2.2 Decarbonising and reducing the Council’s greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 
is a corporate priority. As identified in the Council’s Climate Emergency Action 
Plan, investing in electric vehicles and alternative fuels will reduce the 
organisation’s carbon footprint. Particularly as the GHG emissions associated 
with operating the Council’s fleet, accounted for about 65% of the Council’s 
reported GHG emissions for 2021/22.  

2.3 The Council has 119 road registered vehicles on its fleet with 33 of these 
vehicles being classed as Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV). The majority of the 
HGVs are used to provide frontline waste and recycling collection services 
across the borough. Rounds, routes and schedules are regularly reviewed to 
ensure that they are operating at optimised efficiency. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 12

ITEM 8



2.4 The Environmental Service has investigated the feasibility of switching to 
electric waste collection vehicles. Whilst the tech
[...]
udget process.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 15



9 Legal Implications  

9.1 There are no legal implications with the recommended option 

10 Equality Issues  

10.1 The EQIA has been carried out and it has not identified any potential for 
discrimination or adverse impact and all opportunities to promote equality 
have been taken. 

11 Other Issues 

11.1 Community Safety - None 

11.2 Environmental Health Issues - None 

11.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate - As indicated above, the 
use of HVO fuel, rather than diesel, in running the Council’s fleet has the 
potential to significantly reduce the Council’s reported GHG emissions.  

11.4 Property Issues - None 

11.5 Wards/Communities Affected – N/A 

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

12.1 The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and committed to 
investigating options to become a carbon neutral organisation as soon as 
possible.   

12.2 The Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan identified that investing in 
alternative fuels would reduce the organisation’s carbon footprint. 

12.3 The Corporate Action Plan 2019 to 2023, Year 4, includes a project on 
progressing actions within the Climate Emergency Action Plan. A key area of 
this work includes reducing the Council’s emissions as it works to become a 
carbon neutral organisation- this includes vehicle fleet emissions. 

12.4 It is recommended that Option 2 is approved and the budget be increased in 
order for the Council to procure HVO, a renewable, low carbon, low emission, 
fossil-free fuel. 

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020) 
 

Confidentiality   
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 16

https://testvalley.gov.uk/assets/attach/10079/Climate-Emergency-Action-Plan-June-2020-.pdf


No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parks Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor N Adams-King 

Officer: Paul Wykes Ext: 8351 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 April 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 17



 Write Off of Uncollectable Debts 
 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the debts detailed in the report, totalling £178,384, be written off in the 
Council’s accounts as uncollectable. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, the report seeks 
approval for the write-off of three business rates debts that have proved to be 
uncollectable.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council has processes in place to ensure that income due is identified, 
collected, receipted and banked promptly. However, there are occasions 
where money owed to the Council proves to be uncollectable. 

1.2 The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules give the Head of Finance & 
Revenues authority, in consultation with the appropriate Chief Officer, to 
approve the write-off of bad debts or other sums due to the Council up to a 
limit of £5,000.  

1.3 Amounts in excess of £5,000 must be authorised by the Finance & Resources 
Portfolio Holder and amounts over £25,000 must be referred to Cabinet for 
approval. 

1.4 This report seeks approval for the write-off of three business rates debts 
above the £25,000 threshold that have proved to be uncollectable and for 
which there is little or no prospect of future recovery. 

2 Background  

2.1 Debts related to three business rates accounts are recommended to be 
written off as uncollectable.   

2.2 It is inevitable that it will be necessary to write off certain amounts as 
uncollectable when businesses go into liquidation / individuals declare 
themselves bankrupt with arrears owed to the Council. 

2.3 The Council has no power to pursue re
[...]
ct 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance and Resources) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 12 April 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 21



 Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide, attached as 

Annex 1 to the report, be adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development be given 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to 
make changes of a minor nature prior to publication. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide is recommended for 
adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The SPD provides a 
basis for securing high quality development in Andover Town Centre. It will 
primarily be used as a tool by Development Management Service to coordinate 
development of the public realm in Andover Town Centre.  

• The draft SPD has been prepared by New Masterplanning as part of the Delivery 
of the Andover Town Centre Regeneration Masterplan. The options under 
consideration are whether or not to adopt the recommended SPD. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 This report proposes that the draft Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design 
Guide SPD with changes resulting from the public consultation is adopted. If 
adopted, the SPD will provide a coordinated guide for the improvement of 
public space in Andover Town Centre to encourage social and commercial 
activity. 

2 Background  

2.1 Emerging from the 2020 town centre masterplan, a vision for the town centre 
was developed with local people and stakeholders. This vision will be 
translated and applied to Andover’s public realm to ensure that public realm 
improvements play their part in delivering on t
[...]
and healthy 
street scenes 

 S Public Health 
Hampshire 
Key design Principles  
Page 45 
 
Support strategies to 
improve cycling 
infrastructure and 
encourage active travel. 
 

Noted  
 

No change  

 C Public Health 
Hampshire 
Miscellaneous 
 
Recommend 
community engagement 
of underrepresented 
groups on key decisions 
for infrastructure & 
design. 
 

Noted and Agreed - this would be part of the engagement process 
on individual design schemes. 
 

No change  

 S Public Health 
Hampshire 
General Street 
Furniture 
Page 70 
  
Pleased to see seating 
and arm rests being 
given due consideration 
in the SPD 
 

Noted 
 

No change  

 S Public Health 
Hampshire 

Agreed - as set out on pg. 68. 
 

No change  

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 A

pril 2023

P
age 122



ANNEX 2 

 

General Street 
Furniture 
Page 70 
 
Support aspects of play 
and playfulness and the 
incorporation of 
children’s physical 
activity in the public 
realm design guide. 
 

 C Public Health 
Hampshire 
General Street 
Furniture 
Page 70 
 
Further conversations 
on advertising and 
limiting exposure or 
potentially unhealthy 
advertising in areas 
frequented by people 
with greater health 
inequalities. 
 

Content of advertising not in the scope of this document 
 

No change  

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 12 A

pril 2023

P
age 123



 Public Spaces Protection Orders 
 
 
Joint Report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder and the 
Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  

1. That officers be authorised to publicise the proposed extension of the 
Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) and carry out consultation and 
notification as required by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 

2. That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder and the Housing and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder be authorised to consider the 
outcome of the consultations and to either approve the extension of the 
existing PSPOs, or alternatively the making of PSPOs with such 
amendments as are deemed necessary, for a period of up to three years. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The Council’s existing Public Spaces Protection Orders relating to alcohol 
consumption, anti-social behaviour and dog-related issues will expire on 15 June 
2023 unless extended. 

• It is therefore necessary to either extend those orders or make new orders in 
their place.  The recommended option is to extend the existing orders 
unamended. 

• This report sets out the terms of the existing orders, seeks approval for 
consultation on the proposed extension of those orders and the making of either 
extended or amended orders. 

 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into effect on 20 
October 2014 and gave Councils power to create ‘Public Spaces Protection 
Orders’ (‘PSPOs’). 

1.2 PSPOs replaced the former Gating Orders, Designated Public Place Orders 
(DPPOs) and Dog Control Orders. 

1.3 A PSPO may be made to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a 
particular area that is detrimental to the quality of life of those in the locality. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 12 April 2023

Page 124

ITEM 11



1.4 Two PSPOs are currently in force and these came into force on 16 June 2020 
following a Cabinet resolution on 11 March 2020 (minute 358) and a 
subsequent consultation process. The first covers certain types of anti-social 
behaviour within two defined areas of the borough and the second covers dog 
control issues, most notably dog fouling. 

1.5 These two PSPOs will expire on 15 June 2023 and so, if the Council wishes to 
have the continued protection of orders, the orders must therefore be 
extended before they expire or new orders made in their place.  A project 
team consisting of officers from the Community and Leisure, Housing and 
Env
[...]
uties, in line with the requirements of the Habitat Regulations, and preventing deterioration in the quality of the water environment of nationally protected sites in the Solent area whilst enabling the continuing supply of housing in the longer term.
	11.4	Property Issues – None.
	11.5	Wards/Communities Affected – All wards and communities are affected by the requirement that residential development can only be permitted, built and occupied if it can be demonstrated that the waste water it generated would not adversely affect nationally protected sites in the Solent area.

	12	Conclusion
	12.1	In light of the benefits outlined above at 6.1 – 6.12 it recommended that the Council joins the EnTrade trading platform scheme, provided that appropriate terms and conditions with EnTrade and other interested parties can be agreed, with the final decision therefore being delegated to the Head of Planning and Building in consultation with the Head Finance and Revenues,  Head of Legal and Democratic Services and  the Portfolio Holders for Planning and Finance. The recommendation set out above would also provide the same delegation arrangement for the Council to participate in any extension to the trading platform scheme, or new scheme by EnTrade, which covers a broader range of environmental mitigation for new development such as Biodiversity Net Gain.


	8 Reduced Carbon Fleet
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the allocation of additional budget towards the fuel purchase costs for the Council’s fleet, to enable the use of an alternative, renewable fuel source.

	2	Background
	2.1	The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and committed to investigating options to become a carbon neutral organisation as soon as possible.
	2.2	Decarbonising and reducing the Council’s greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions is a corporate priority. As identified in the Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan, investing in electric vehicles and alternative fuels
[...]
ining £94,200 shall remain in the contingency provision, but will be earmarked to meet any pressure arising from increases to the HVO budget across the rest of the year. The budgetary position will be monitored as part of routine service budget management processes and reported to Cabinet throughout the year as part of the Corporate Financial Monitoring reports.
	The ongoing base budget need will be assessed as part of the 2024/25 budget process.

	9	Legal Implications
	9.1	There are no legal implications with the recommended option

	10	Equality Issues
	10.1	The EQIA has been carried out and it has not identified any potential for discrimination or adverse impact and all opportunities to promote equality have been taken.

	11	Other Issues
	11.1	Community Safety - None
	11.2	Environmental Health Issues - None
	11.3	Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate - As indicated above, the use of HVO fuel, rather than diesel, in running the Council’s fleet has the potential to significantly reduce the Council’s reported GHG emissions.
	11.4	Property Issues - None
	11.5	Wards/Communities Affected – N/A

	12	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	12.1	The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and committed to investigating options to become a carbon neutral organisation as soon as possible.
	12.2	The Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan identified that investing in alternative fuels would reduce the organisation’s carbon footprint.
	12.3	The Corporate Action Plan 2019 to 2023, Year 4, includes a project on progressing actions within the Climate Emergency Action Plan. A key area of this work includes reducing the Council’s emissions as it works to become a carbon neutral organisation- this includes vehicle fleet emissions.
	12.4	It is recommended that Option 2 is approved and the budget be increased in order for the Council to procure HVO, a renewable, low carbon, low emission, fossil-free fuel.


	9 Write off of Uncollectable Debts
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Council has processes in place to ensure that income due is identified, collected, receipted and banked promptly. However, there are occasions where money owed to the Council proves to be uncollectable.
	1.2	The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules give the Head of Finance & Revenues authority, in consultation with the appropriate Chief Officer, to approve the write-off of bad debts or other sums due to the Council up to a limit of £5,000.
	1.3	Amounts in excess of £5,000 must be authorised by the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder and amounts over £25,000 must be referred to Cabinet for approval.
	1.4	This report seeks approval for the write-off of three business rates debts above the £25,000 threshold that have proved to be uncollectable and for which there is little or no prospect of future recovery.

	2	Background
	2.1	Debts related to three business rates accounts are recommended to be written off as uncollectable.
	2.2	It is inevitable that it will be necessary to write off certain amounts as uncollectable when businesses go into liquidation / individuals declare themselves bankrupt with arrears owed to the Council.
	2.3	The Council has no power to pursue recovery of outstanding amounts owed when a company enters administration or goes into liquidation. However, the company may continue to occupy a premises and remain liable for business rates.
	2.4	The Council had pursued its normal billing and recovery procedures in respect of each of these debts up to the point that the debts became irrecoverable. This includes the engagement of enforcement agents and location search tools to attempt recovery from the debtors.
	2.5	The debts recommended to be written off are summarised in the following table.

	3	Options
	3.1	All options to recover the above debts have been exhausted and this report therefore recommends that the only remaining option is to write-off the amounts as irrecoverable.
	3.2	Two of the debts recommended to be written off relate to businesses tha
[...]
onable prospect of recovery. It is recommended that they are written-off in the Council’s accounts.


	10 Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document
	1	Introduction
	1.1	This report proposes that the draft Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide SPD with changes resulting from the public consultation is adopted. If adopted, the SPD will provide a coordinated guide for the improvement of public space in Andover Town Centre to encourage social and commercial activity.

	2	Background
	2.1	Emerging from the 2020 town centre masterplan, a vision for the town centre was developed with local people and stakeholders. This vision will be translated and applied to Andover’s public realm to ensure that public realm improvements play their part in delivering on the shared vision for the town. As part of the Delivery of the Andover Town Centre Masterplan a consortium led by New Masterplanning was appointed to undertake the development of two design guides (Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide and Andover Town Centre Design Guide for Developers and Occupiers). These guides are intended to ensure that a high quality of development design is maintained in the Town Centre in both the Masterplan area and beyond.
	2.2	Following approval at Cabinet in December 2022 the Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide was consulted upon with the intention for it to be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). As such, it will carry material weight in the determining of Planning Applications. It will be primarily used as a tool for the Development Management team and those involved with promoting and guiding development in Andover Town Centre.
	2.3	The Design Guide is concerned with issues such as movement, pedestrian and cycle infrastructure, traffic calming measures, use of space for events, the introduction of green and blue spaces, street furniture, materials, integration of facilities such as EV charging points etc. It is desi

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 12 April 2023 

 

326 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover  
on Wednesday 12 April 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
 

Councillor K Hamilton 
 

   
547   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Tasker. 
 
  
548   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
549   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
550   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
551   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  
552   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 12 April 2023 

 
 

 
327 

 

553   EnTrade Solent Nutrient Market Pilot 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which 
considered the merits of the Council becoming a member of the EnTrade Solent 
Catchment Market Place. 
 
EnTrade is a project supported by DEFRA to develop a strategic approach to 
mitigation based upon a neutrality approach via the introduction of a pilot trading 
platform.   
 
In light of the benefits it was recommended that the Council joins the EnTrade 
trading platform scheme, provided that appropriate terms and conditions with 
EnTrade and other interested parties can be agreed, with the final decision therefore 
being delegated to the Head of Planning and Building in consultation with the Head 
of Finance and Revenues, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Portfolio 
Holders for Planning and Finance. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Building, in 
consultation with the Heads of Legal and Democratic Services and Finance 
and Revenues, and the Portfolio Holders for Planning and Finance and 
Resources, to join the EnTrade Solent Catchment Market Pilot, and any 
subsequent extension of the scheme or new Entrade trading platform scheme, 
subject to legal arrangements which are acceptable to the Council for the 
delivery and operation of the scheme(s). 
 
  
554   Reduced Carbon Fleet 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and 
Car Parks Portfolio Holder which detailed the options available to the Council, in 
order to reduce the carbon and greenhouse gas emissions from its fleet. 
 
The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and committed to investigating 
options to become a carbon neutral organisation as soon as possible.  The Council’s 
Climate Emergency Action Plan identified that investing in alternative fuels would 
reduce the organisation’s carbon footprint. 
 
The report recommended that option 2 in the report be approved and the budget be 
increased in order for the Council to procure Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil HVO, a 
renewable, low carbon, low emission, fossil-free fuel. 
 
This will ensure the Council can meet their commitment to reduce carbon from the 
fleet by 95%.  There will be a lead in period commencing from the end of April. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 12 April 2023 

 
 

 
328 

 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the budget, as detailed in section 8 of the report be approved, in order to 
procure Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) for the Council’s fleet.  
 
   
555   Write off of Uncollectable Debts 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which sought approval for the write-off of three business rates debts above the 
£25,000 threshold that have proved to uncollectable and for which there is little or no 
prospect of future recovery. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the debts detailed in the report, totalling £178,384, be written off in the 
Council’s accounts as uncollectable. 
 
   
556   Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which proposed 
that the draft Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD), with changes resulting from the public consultation, is 
adopted.  If the SPD is adopted, it will provide a coordinated guide for the 
improvement of public space in Andover Town Centre to encourage social and 
commercial activity. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder thanked officers who had worked on developing this 
document. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Andover Town Centre Public Realm Design Guide, attached as 

Annex 1 to the report, be adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 12 April 2023 

 
 

 
329 

 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development be given 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, to 
make changes of a minor nature prior to publication. 
 

  
557   Public Spaces Protection Orders 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio 
Holder and the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder which set out the 
terms of the existing Public Spaces Protection Orders and sought approval for 
consultation on the proposed extension of those orders and the making or either 
extending or amending orders. 
 
The Council’s existing Public Spaces Protection Orders relating to alcohol 
consumption, anti-social behaviour and dog related issues will expire on 15 June 
2023 unless extended. 
 
It was recommended that the recommendations set out in the report were approved 
to ensure that the Council can continue to make effective use of the powers under 
the Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
It was suggested that as part of the consultation questions would be asked around 
fines. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That officers be authorised to publicise the proposed extension of the 

Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) and carry out consultation and 
notification as required by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 
 

2.              That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Community, Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder and the Housing and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder be authorised to consider the 
outcome of the consultations and to either approve the extension of the 
existing PSPOs, or alternatively the making of PSPOs with such 
amendments as are deemed necessary, for a period of up to three years. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.02 pm) 
 


